
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday, 9 September 2009 

 
The Jeffery Room 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
Members of the Cabinet: 
 
Councillor: Tony Woods (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor: Brian Hoare (Deputy Leader) 
Councillors: Sally Beardsworth, Richard Church, 
  Trini Crake, David Perkins, Paul Varnsverry 
 
 
Chief Executive  David Kennedy 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact Annie May 837355 or Jo Darby 
837089  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO TITLE 
Councillor A. Woods Leader 

Partnership and Improvement 
 

Councillor B. Hoare Deputy Leader 
Engagement 
 

Councillor S. Beardsworth Housing 
 

Councillor R. Church Planning and Regeneration 
 

Councillor T. Crake Environment 
 

Councillor D. Perkins Finance 
 

Councillor P.D. Varnsverry Communities 
 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837101, 837089, 837355, 837356 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  The Borough Solicitor,  

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting.  Such addresses 
will be for a maximum of three minutes unless the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses 
take will not count towards the thirty minute period referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have 
registered their wish to speak. 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
� denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £50,000;   

 
• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 

in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 
 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

 



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the The Jeffery 
Room on Wednesday, 9 September 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES   

 

   

 6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 6 JULY 2009   

 

   

 7. CUSTOMER FEEDBACK ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09   

  Report of the Director of Finance and Support  

 

   

 8. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION (WNDC) QUINQUENNIAL REVIEW - 
RESPONSE TO CLG CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS   

  Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration  

 

   

 9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 6 July 2009 

 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 July 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Anthony Woods (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Wendy Amos, Sandra Barnes, Jim Bass, Robin Brown, Richard 
Church, Stephen Clerke, Keith Davies, Jane Hollis, Ken Melling, Andre 
Gonzales de Savage, John Townsend, Paul Varnsverry and Mr David 
Dickinson.  

  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

The Chief Executive of South Northamptonshire Council called for nominations for the 
appointment of a Chairman. 
 
Councillor Chris Millar proposed and Councillor Sandra Barnes seconded that Councillor 
Tony Woods be appointed Chairman of the Joint Planning Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Woods be appointed Chairman of the Joint Planning 

Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and explained that the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee had been established by statute to be 
the planning policy authority for West Northamptonshire.  The Councillors of the Committee 
had been appointed by their respective councils and there were three observers who had 
non-voting rights from Wellingborough Borough Council (as being affected by some of the 
potential growth), West Northamptonshire Development Corporation (as the delivery vehi
[...]
mptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Monday, 6 July 2009 

study had not been carried out.  Objections should make reference to and use the evidence 
base, which had been published on the Internet.  It would also be helpful if such objections 
also made suggestions as to where the development could go, equally referring to the 
evidence base, for example that in this location there was no flood risk and that the 
highways network was suitable to serve the proposed development.  The Chairman 
commented that these plans would have a life of up to thirty years and clearly not all the 
development would happen quickly.  The Joint Planning Committee felt that it was important 
to get the maximum benefit for the existing population and for new people coming into the 
area.   
  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the appointment of a Vice-Chairman. 
 
Councillor Sandra Barnes proposed and Councillor Richard Church seconded that 
Councillor Chris Millar be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint Planning Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Chris Millar be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint 

Planning Committee for the ensuing year.   
  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None. 
  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 APRIL 2009 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Planning Committee held on 21 April 2009 were 
signed by the Chair. 
  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1. Councillors Sandra Barnes, Chris Millar and Tony Woods declared a personal but non-
prejudicial interest in Item 7 – Emergent Joint Core Strategy, as members of the 
WNDC Board.   

 
2. Mr David Dickinson declared a personal but non-prejudicial interest in Item 7 – 

Emergent Joint Core Strategy, as a member of WNDC. 
 
3. Councillors Sandra Barnes, Stephen Clarke and Tony Woods declared a personal but 

non-prejudicial interest in Item 7 – Emergent Joint Core Strategy, as members of the 
East Midlands Regional Assem
[...]
es and schools (where possible). 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report, as amended at the suggestion of Queens Counsel, be 

received. 
 
 (2) That the publication of the Emergent Joint Core Strategy as set out in 

Appendix A and as amended by the Joint Planning Committee be 
published for the purpose of public consultation to commence as soon 
as practicable for a 6 week period. 

 
 (3) That the Interim Head of the JPU is delegated authority in consultation 

with the Chair to make further editorial changes that: 

• clarify the policy approach and the response sought from 
consultees, for example that each section includes a “policy 
approach” as that in sections covering 4.8.3 – Green 
Infrastructure and Cultural Heritage, 

• improve the readability and signposting of the document, and 

• correct any grammatical and typographical errors. 
  
 

8. FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT PROTOCOL 

The Head of Corporate Services for South Northamptonshire Council submitted a report that 
sought approval to a Financial and Procurement Protocol so as to clarify the arrangements 
in relation to the operation of the Joint Planning Unit.  He noted that the proposal would put 
the Protocol and Memorandum of Intent and the proposed service contracting arrangements 
on a formal contractual footing.  He commented that the respective Section 151 officers and 
Monitoring Officers of all four councils had been consulted.  The Head of Corporate Services 
noted that paragraph 16 of the Protocol should be amended by the replacement of “31 May “ 
by “31 October”. At the suggestion of Councillor Stephen Clarke it was agreed that 
paragraph 56 of the Protocol should be expanded to make clear that where an audit report 
contained an assurance level or recommendations that would normally result in reference to 
an Audit Committee locally, such reference should apply for any JPU related reports.   
RESOLVED: (1) That the Finance and Procurement Protocol as amended and appended 

to the report be agreed. 
 
 (2) That the officers of the partner authorities seek approval as quickly as 

practicable to the completion of a legal agreement incorporating the 
Protocol, the Memorandum of Intent and agency arrangements to 
enable South Northamptonshire Council to contract for the relevant 
services on behalf of all partner authorities. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 21.11 hours 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 
Directorate: 
 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
23rd September 2009 
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
 
Finance and Support 
 
 
Councillor Tony Woods 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To receive customer feedback trend analysis for the financial year 2008/9. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That Cabinet note the contents of the report and the work in progress to 

improve complaints handling. 
 
 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At Cabinet on 4th August 2008, it was agreed to receive regular reports on 

customer feedback.  This report provides high-level statistical information on 

Report Title 
 

Customer Feedback Annual Report 2008/9 

Item No. 

7 
Appendices 

1 

Agenda Item 7



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/01/09/09 

customer feedback received in the financial year 2008/9.  It highlights key 
issues and provides an overview of the action taken to support continuous 
improvement and learning from complaints 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Customer feedback is welcomed by the Council.  This report provides an 

overview of performance to date.   There has been significant improvement in 
performance compared with financial year 2007/8.  There has been a 22% 
reduction in numbers of complaints and response times are improving. 

 
3.2.2 Response times are below target, action is being taken to improve the 

percentage answered within the tar
[...]
at all levels in the organisation. 

 
 



 
 

CABINET REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
9th September 2009  
 
NO 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
NO 
 
Chief Executive and Planning and 
Regeneration 
Councillor Brian Hoare 
 
All  
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  This report is to enable Cabinet to discuss and determine the Council’s formal 

response to the Government’s consultation paper with specific reference to WNDC. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet are recommended to agree the proposed formal response to the 

consultation attached at Appendix 1, delegating any final minor textual amendments 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Deputy Leader. 

 
2.2 Cabinet are recommended to authorise the Chief Executive and the Deputy Leader 

to work with Northamptonshire County Council, South Northants Council, Daventry 
District Council and West Northamptonshire Development Corporation on points of 
common agreement and to lend the Council’s voice to any common approach to 
Government that may help achieve change in line with the Council’s response to 
the consultation. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 

Report Title 
 

West Northamptonshire Development Corporation 
(WNDC) Quinquennial Review – Response to CLG 
consultation in respect of Urban Development 
Corporations (UDC’s) 

Item No. 

8 
Appendices 
 
 

Agenda Item 8



 2 

3.1.1. Communities and Local Government (CLG) is the sponsoring department for the 
three statutory Urban Development Corporations (UDC’s). These UDC’s cover the 
areas of London Thames Gateway, Thurrock and West Northamptonshire.  At the 
time of their establishment in 2004-2005, the Government committed to undertaking 
a review of the UDC’s after five years of their existence.  This consultation forms 
part of the review and will be taken into cons
[...]
within the Planning department. Precise 
requirements will be identified in the budget setting process. Whilst income streams 
should also come to the Council from WNDC there is an expected deficit on any 
such transfer. Should the proposal be accepted detailed discussion on transition will 
be needed with Government and WNDC. 
 
The proposed closer involvement in strategic planning applications may produce 
further resource needs. All resourcing decisions will need to be considered 
alongside the Council’s overall financial and service priorities corporately. 
 

4.2.2 Any change to organisational arrangements will carry with it both opportunities and 
risks. It is critical that the outcome of the review process is a WNDC which is a 
more effective and focussed organisation.  Failure to deliver this and to support the 
result wholeheartedly would damage the delivery of a better Northampton (one of 
the Council’s key goals) through compromising local delivery. 

 
4.3 Legal 
 
4.3.1 There are no immediate legal implications, however the transfer of Development 

Control powers and other democratic changes may require further statutory 
instruments (SI’s) to replace or cancel those passed in 2004 and 2006. The 2004 SI 
established WNDC. The 2006 SI established the planning powers of WNDC. 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report. 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
 
4.5.1 Consultation has taken place between the Chief Executive and the Director of 

Planning and Regeneration and the Head of Planning on this matter. Members 
have been engaged through the Scrutiny process and at Cabinet. As referred to 



 5 

above, officers have also discussed this matter with the other three Councils and 
WNDC. 

 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 
4.6.1 Refocusing the role of WNDC and strengthening partnership working would deliver 

on a range of priority outcomes not least the regeneration of the Town Centre a
[...]
he creation of the Public Service Board supported by all partners has 
created an environment in which local government and partners work much more closely 
on the key issues for the County. Within this, a strong focus on Northampton and its future 
growth is recognised as a necessity and there is a common commitment to an effective 
delivery vehicle to make this happen. 
 
The current arrangements for WNDC no longer fit the context of Northampton or West 
Northants and need fundamental change to make WNDC a much more focussed and 
efficient agency. 
 
WNDC should be concentrating very tightly on the delivery of the major developments and 
investments, including major infrastructure in particular,  that will enable the delivery of a 
better Northampton and West Northamptonshire through growth in the future. 
 
WNDC should not be spending its time and energies on matters which are outside this 
scope, which are properly the responsibility of local authorities or which would be better 
delivered by more appropriately equipped agencies. 
 



 7 

The Council has a positive vision of WNDC as a tightly focussed agency which has local 
backing to deliver married with support from the HCA and CLG and the RDA (EMDA). We 
believe that the journey towards that agency must be started now and deliver within 18 
months from now. If all that comes of this review is marginal change within the context of a 
statutory (UDC) approach, then progress on the things that WNDC are geared up to 
deliver will continue to be slower than can be achieved. 
 
In moving to a non-statutory agency, with local legitimacy and national backing, the local 
partners will be building on much improved local working relationships between Councils 
and between WNDC and Councils. If commitment is not shown by making WNDC 
considerably more effective within a short period, it will over time become harder to make 
progress and retain commitment from partners. Northampton needs arrangements which 
are locally focussed and legitimate, which engage partners across West Northants and 
deliver for the whole area, and which will enable innovation and growth.  
 
The Council desires this important consultation to improve the ability of all partners to 
deliver the future Northampton (inside and outside this Council’s boundaries). It is our 
assertion that this can be achieved by addressing the achievement of the following goals:  
 
 (a) a redefined and refocused role for WNDC as the Local Delivery Vehicle  

(LDV) and of its relationship with the Borough, District and County Councils, 
given its function to secure the regeneration of the area; 
 

(b) the ending of WNDC’s role as a Development Control Authority for the  
purposes of Part III of the Act; 
 

(c) creating a narrower focus for WNDC on delivering investment and  
Regeneration working closely with all partners; 
 

(d) changing the boundaries of WNDC’s operational area and its functions  
within those boundaries so that for its revised purpose (rather than for  
planning purposes) WNDC is responsible across West Northamptonshire; 
 

(e) introducing democratic accountability to WNDC, for example by allowing 
Northampton Borough Council Councillors, as Board Members, are able to 
sit on WNDC’s Northampton Planning Committee, and ensuring that 
nominations of councillors to the Board of WNDC are appointed by their own 
Council; 
 

(f) implementing a managed and speedy transfer of WNDC’s planning powers 
back to Northampton Borough and the other planning authorities through the 
cancellation of the relevant Statutory Instrument; 
 

(g) ensuring that WNDC maintains a clear focus on Infrastructure funding and 
delivery; 

 
(h) enabling the development at local level, backed by CLG, HCA and EMDA, of 

mechanisms and processes for joint delivery of major projects, between the 
partner local authorities, including the sustainable urban extensions required 
to deliver growth. 
 

These key issues are addressed separate
[...]
 be returned to Local Planning Authorities, 
through a managed process with a clear transitional plan agreed by all partners 
and supported by CLG. 

 
(c) Creating a narrower focus for WNDC on delivering investment and 

regeneration working closely with partners. 
 
• The future role of WNDC should be redefined and refocused to deliver      

investment and regeneration, with a strong focus on delivering the new     
Northampton for the wider benefit of Northamptonshire. 

• Investment priorities should be clearly aligned to the Joint Core Strategy and 
Development Plan Documents within the Local Development Framework. 



 9 

• Investment priorities should secure a balance between short term immediate 
delivery and medium/long term investment to secure future infrastructure to 
sustain delivery of new jobs, new homes and new facilities. 

• This review should kick start the transformation of WNDC from its current      
statutory basis to a non-statutory partnership driven by shared objectives       
and backed by HCA and CLG and regional agencies or their successor       
bodies. 

• If Northampton is not to be left behind by the pace of change and      
regeneration, then the necessary changes need to be in place within 18 months. 

 
(d) Changing the boundaries of WNDC’s operational area and its functions 

within those boundaries so that for its revised purpose (rather than for 
planning purposes) WNDC is responsible across West Northamptonshire. 

 
• With the exception of planning powers, which should be returned to the local 

planning authorities, the boundary for WNDC should be extended to cover the 
whole of West Northamptonshire. 

 
(e) Introducing democratic accountability to WNDC, for example by allowing 

Northampton Borough Council Councillors, as Board Members, are able to 
sit on WNDC’s Northampton Planning Committee, and ensuring that 
nominations of councillors to the Board of WNDC are appointed by their 
own Council. 

 
• WNDC has suffered f
[...]
and international markets, capitalising on its position at the 
centre of England. 

WNDC’s Vision 

5.1.4 The consultation on establishing the UDC also covered the use of certain 
planning powers by the Development Corporation, and in its response 
Government confirmed that WNDC would be the local planning authority for 
strategic planning applications directly relevant to its purpose in the outer 
planning functions area - Northampton, Daventry and Towcester (ie 
applications covering more than 50 dwellings or 2,500 sq m of business floor 
space etc).    In Northampton’s central area (the central planning functions 
area), given its strategic importance to the county, WNDC is responsible for 
determining most applications relevant to its purpose, except for broadly 
‘householder’ development.  WNDC was given planning functions by the West 
Northamptonshire (Planning Functions) Order 11on 6 April 2006.   

                                                 
11 SI 2006/616 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/09/09 40

5.1.5 The West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee was 
established in July 2008 to prepare joint local development documents and a 
joint local development scheme for the administrative areas of Northampton 
Borough Council, Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire 
District Council.  This consultation document does not affect the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee.  WNDC does not have development plan 
functions. 

5.1.6 The Local Government, Planning and Land Act 1980 requires that UDCs have 
a chair, deputy chair and between 5 and 11 other members.  The West 
Northamptonshire Development Corporation (Area and Constitution) Order 
200412 establishes WNDC with a Board of 11 members, and a Chair and 
Deputy Chair, who are appointed by the Secretary of State.  The role of the 
Board is to set the strategic vision for the UDC and to take the decisions 
required to deliver it.  All appointments are made on merit following open 
competition, in line with the Code of Practice issued by the Commissioner for 
Public Appointments.  Six of the appointments are nominated by the local 
authorities, two by Northampton Borough Council (with each belonging to 
different political groups), two by Northamptonshire County Council, and one 
each from Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire District 
Council, but are still considered in line with the public appointments Code of 
Practice.   

Progress 

5.1.7 Since being established, WNDC has given planning approval for nearly 5,000 
new homes and 400,000 square meters of commercial development, while 
securing over £21m in s106 contributions. WNDC has around 20,000 homes 
in live planning applications. 

5.1.8  WNDC has developed a Planning Obligations Strategy setting out a preferred 
approach for agreeing developer contributions towards infrastructure costs. It 
has completed its first agreement securing £8.7m in s106 contributions for the 
550 home Princess Marina Development.   In June 2009 WNDC also 
launched a consultation on its Manual for Design Codes, which will assist 
applicants deliver design solutions that enhance the character, style and 
identity of existing places. 

 

                                                 
12 SI 2004/3370 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/09/09 41

Infrastructure 

5.1.9 Since WNDC’s establishment it has invested around £45m of central 
government funding in infrastructure to deliver new homes and jobs, and has 
secured a further £32m of central, regional and European funding for the 
period 2009-11. This activity has levered nearly £140m additional investment 
from the public and private sector in Northampton, Daventry and Towcester.  

5.1.10 WNDC are working with the local authorities and key partners such as the 
Homes and Communities Agency to finalise an Infrastructure Plan to sit 
alongside the emerging Joint Core Strategy – together forming an integrated 
blueprint 
[...]
n SW1E 5 DU  
 
or by e-mail to: consultationcoordinator@communities.gsi.gov.uk 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/08/09/09 52

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Department for Communities and Local Government  

© Crown Copyright, February 2009 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-1572-3 
 


	Agenda
	6 West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee: Minutes of 6 July 2009
	7 Customer Feedback Annual Report 2008/09
	07 Customer Feedback Annual Report Appendix (2)

	8 West Northamptonshire Development Corporation (WNDC) Quinquennial Review - response to CLG consultation in respect of Urban Development Corporations



Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 9 September 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor B. Hoare (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Beardsworth, Church, Perkins and P. D. Varnsverry 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Crake  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2009 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1. Councillors Church and Woods declared personal, non-prejudicial interests in Item 6, 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee: Minutes of 6 July 2009 as 
NBC representatives on the Committee. 

 
2. Councillors PD Varnsverry and Beardsworth declared personal, non- prejudicial interests 

in Item 6, West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee: Minutes of 6 July 
2009 as attendees at the WNJSPU meeting on 6 July 2009 

 
3. Councillors Church and Woods declared personal and prejudicial interests in Item 8, 

West Northamptonshire Development Corporation (WNDC) Quinquennial Review, as 
members of the WNDC Board and withdrew for the duration of the item.  

 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.  
 

6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES OF 6 JULY 2009 

RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting on 6 July 2009 be noted.  
 

7. CUSTOMER FEEDBACK ANNUAL REPORT 2008/09 

As the relevant Portfolio Holder, the Chair, Councillor Woods introduced the report and 
explained that this was the second year of monitoring information about complaints and 
compliments.  There had been a significant reduction in the number of complaints received 
and this was a reflection of the improvement in the process of dealing with issues raised. It 
was accepted that there was still room for improvement and training was being undertaken 
to achieve this.  In the meantime, monitoring would continue.  
 
Councillor P D Varnsverry requested that a system be introduced whereby it might be 
identified when councillors had intervened to address issues raised by residents before they 
reached the stage of a formal complaint. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2009 

 
Councillor B Hoare asked for a more detailed breakdown of the figures by directorate so that 
strengths and weaknesses could be identified and dealt with. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the contents of the report be noted along with the work in progress to improve 
complaints handling.  
 

8. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (WNDC) 
QUINQUENNIAL REVIEW - RESPONSE TO CLG CONSULTATION IN RESPECT 
OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONS 

Councillors Woods and Church left the meeting and the Deputy Leader, Councillor B Hoare, 
took the Chair. 
 
Councillor B Hoare presented the report explaining the requirement to respond to the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny report of July 2009 in relation to the 5-year 
review of the West Northamptonshire Development Corporation.  These were set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report and were to form the framework for the Council’s detailed response 
to the CLG.   
 
He highlighted the need to amend the current arrangements of the WNDC with the 
organisation taking the role of concentrating on major projects and infrastructure rather than 
matters outside their scope that could be dealt with efficiently by the individual district 
councils. Councillor B Hoare also pointed out the recommendation to change WNDC from a 
statutory to a non-statutory body with local legitimacy and national backing. It was to be 
recommended that the changes be implemented within the next 18 months.  
 
Councillor B Hoare then drew attention to the anomaly of the current practice of not allowing 
Board members to sit on the WNDC planning committees for their own districts, but having 
the authority to determine planning applications in other districts. He further highlighted the 
importance of ensuring that nominations of councillors to the Board of WNDC be appointed 
by their own Council and not by the CLG.  
 
In response to Councillor Perkins, it was made clear that there would be no additional 
funding to take into account increased staff costs in the event of them taking on additional 
planning work.  It was accepted that the revenue from planning fees would not cover this 
cost.  However, attempts could be made to secure a grant and there would be the benefit of 
the Council being more able to control planning issues.  Members would be advised of 
budget implications in due course. 
 
Councillor P D Varnsverry, whilst welcoming the report, asked that the wording be tightened 
up to ensure that all changes were implemented within the 18 month period previously 
referred to. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cabinet agree the proposed formal response to the consultation attached at 

Appendix 1, delegating any final minor textual amendments to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader. 

 
2. That Cabinet authorise the Chief Executive and the Deputy Leader to work with 

Northamptonshire County Council, South Northants Council, Daventry District Council 
and West Northamptonshire Development Corporation on points of common agreement 
and to lend the Council’s voice to any common approach to Government that may help 
achieve change in line with the Council’s response to the consultation. 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 9 September 2009 

.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18:35 
 


